
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: 24th April, 2017

Governance Officer Andrea Hedges
for this meeting: (01302) 736723

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster
DATE:      Wednesday, 3rd May, 2017
TIME:       9.30 am

Items for Discussion:

Page No.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 28th March, 2017. 1 - 2

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Variation of an Existing 
Premises Licence, Tesco, Adlard Road, Wheatley Hills, Doncaster, 
DN2 5NH. 

3 - 56

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox and Charlie Hogarth.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the 008 - CIVIC 
OFFICE on TUESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox and Sue McGuinness

1 Declarations of interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 27 
February, 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 Application for a Premises Licence - Bucharest Supermarket, 19-21 Nether Hall Road, 
Doncaster 

The Sub-Committee considered an Application for a new premises licence in respect of 
‘Bucharest Supermarket’, 19-21 Nether Hall Road, Doncaster.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant’s Agent, the persons making representations and 
the responsible authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant and the Applicant made representations and 
answered questions.

The representative from Public Health who had made written representations was in 
attendance at the meeting and made representations in respect of their objections to the 
application.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on the 
application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered an application for a 
Premises Licence for the Bucharest Supermarket, 19-21 Nether Hall Road, Doncaster, 
and having taken into account the written representations and the evidence presented 
today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home 
Office Guidance and our Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub Committee found 
that:-

1) the Applicant did rebut the presumption that a licence will normally be refused in a 
Cumulative Impact Zone as it is a small premises which is not alcohol led;

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

2) The Sub-Committee therefore decided to grant the Application in the terms set out 
in Appendix B of the Agenda subject to the following conditions:-

I. All sales of alcohol to be made by a Personal Licence Holder; and

II. Alcohol to be displayed only in the hatched area shown on the plan at 
Appendix D1 to the report.

 CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 2



  
                   

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of an Existing Premises 
Licence. 

Tesco, Adlard Road, Wheatley Hills, Doncaster, DN2 5NH

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a variation to an existing premises licence in respect of Tesco, Adlard Road, 
Wheatley Hills, Doncaster, DN2 5NH. The procedure for considering the 
application is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.

BACKGROUND

4. The premises concerned are currently a convenience store, licensed for the 
sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, Monday to Saturday 08.00 - 
23.00 and Sunday 10.00 - 22.30, with reduced hours on Christmas Day & 
Good Friday.  
The application seeks to allow the sale of alcohol to commence 1 hour earlier 
Monday to Saturday, to increase the permitted hours on a Sunday to match 
those of the rest of the week and to remove the restrictions for Christmas Day 
and Good Friday. 

5. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

 

3 May, 2017

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it.

9. Representations regarding the application have been received from two 
neighbouring residents.  Copies of the representations are attached at 
Appendix E.

10. The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application was sent to the 
Responsible Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the 
Counci
[...]
ies that the hearing has been 
dispensed with.

3. Non-attendance of a party at the hearing

(a) If a party has informed the Authority that he/she does not intend to 
attend the hearing, or be represented at the hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence.

(b) If a party who has not so notified the Authority does not attend either in 
person or by his/her representative, the Authority shall adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date if it considers it in the public interest to do 
so, but it shall otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s 
absence.

(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider the application, representations or notice made by that 
party.

(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned.

Page 9



4. Procedure at the Hearing

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committe
[...]
xt



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th March, 2017.
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Variation of an Existing Premises Licence, Tesco, Adlard Road, Wheatley Hills, Doncaster, DN2 5NH.
	030517 lic sub tesco Appendix D
	030517 lic sub tesco Appendix E1
	030517 lic sub tesco Appendix E1(a) – Add docs submitted by Mr Keld
	030517 lic sub tesco Appendix E2
	030517 lic sub tesco Appendix F1
	030517 lic sub tesco Appendix F2






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 3RD MAY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 3RD MAY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox and Charlie Hogarth.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH MARCH, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March, 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE, TESCO, ADLARD ROAD, WHEATLEY HILLS, DONCASTER, 
DN2 5NH 

The Sub-Committee considered an Application for a variation of an existing premises 
licence in respect of Tesco, Adlard Road, Wheatley Hills, Doncaster DN2 5NH.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the persons making representations and 
Responsible Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the 
representations were attached at Appendix E to the report.

Subsequent to the despatch of the agenda papers, additional information from one of the 
persons making representations had been circulated to Members’ of the Sub-Committee, 
the Applicant, the Responsible Authorities and interested parties, prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant and those persons attending, who had 
made written representations, a local resident and Councillor Jane Kidd, local ward 
Member, made representations and answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the Council Chamber, to allow the Members of the 
Sub-Committee to deliberate on the application. 

The Committee reached the following decision:-

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered an 
Application for a variation of the Premises Licence in respect of Tesco, Adlard 
Road, Wheatley Hills, Doncaster DN2 5NH and having taken into account the 



A. 2

written representations made and the evidence presented at the meeting, the 
steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home 
Office Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy, decided to grant the 
Application in the terms set out in Appendix B of the Agenda.

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reason:-

The interested parties submitted that they had concerns about the anti-social 
behaviour occurring close to the Tesco store, caused by youths. They had 
experienced problems with noise, drunkenness and nuisance.

The Applicant submitted that they wanted to extend their licensing hours to be 
in line with the opening hours. They referred to Section 6.15 of the Council’s 
Licensing Policy which says that as a general rule, shops should be free to 
provide sales of alcohol at any time when the retail outlet was open.

The Sub-Committee found that whilst they had sympathy with the residents, 
there was no evidence that any alcohol was being sold to youths by Tesco, or 
that the store was responsible for the problems. The Sub-Committee also took 
into account that the Police had not made any representations about crime and 
disorder. The Sub-Committee welcomed the fact that Tesco would try and work 
with residents where they were able to.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


